

No. 08-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OTIS MCDONALD, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF FOR ACADEMICS
FOR THE SECOND AMENDMENT
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PROF. JOSEPH EDWARD OLSON*
HAMLIN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1536 Hewitt Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55104
651-523-2142

DAVID T. HARDY
8951 East Driftwood Trail
Tucson, AZ 85749
520-749-0241

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Antebellum Years Saw Expansion and Increasing Individualization of the Ameri- can Right to Arms	5
A. The Virtual Extinction of the Militia Linkage	6
1. The Militia Linkage circa 1789.....	6
2. The Militia Linkage circa 1860.....	8
B. The “Individual Right” Understanding of the Right to Arms Expanded During the Antebellum Period	11
1. Constitutional Commentators	11
2. Antebellum State Case Law	13
3. The Antebellum Ruling of This Court.....	14
4. The Impact of the Abolitionist Movement and of Slavery’s Violent Response	15
II. DISARMAMENT MEASURES TAKEN BY FORMER CONFEDERATE STATES IM- MEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE WAR THREW THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO ARMS INTO SHARP FOCUS	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. THE IMPORTANCE OF AVOIDING ANACHRONISM.....	20
B. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WAS UNDERSTOOD AS AN ANSWER TO STATE ATTEMPTS TO DISARM THE FREEDMEN AND THEIR SUPPORTERS	21
1. Original Popular Understanding of the Need for a Constitutional Amendment	21
2. Original Popular Understanding of the Purpose of the Proposed Amendment	24
3. Textualism and the Privileges of U.S. Citizenship	27
C. CONGRESSIONAL REFERENCES TO THE VIOLATIONS OF THE RIGHT TO ARMS RELATE TO DISARMAMENT OF INDIVIDUALS, NOT TO THREATS TO MILITIAMEN	30
III. THE AMERICAN RIGHT TO ARMS HAS CONTINUED TO EVOLVE IN WAYS THAT MAKE IT EVER MORE INDIVIDUALISTIC AND PERSONAL.....	34
A. AMERICANS HAVE CONTINUED TO ADOPT, AT THE STATE LEVEL, INCREASINGLY CLEAR GUARANTEES OF AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO ARMS.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Congress has Repeatedly Recognized an Individual Right to Arms	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	14
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	13, 14
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 546, no. 3,230 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	14
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	13
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. App. 489, 52 Am. Dec. 599 (1850).....	13
<i>State v. Friel</i> , 508 A.2d 123 (Me. 1986).....	37
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §311(b)(2).....	5
Act of March 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 487	32
Act of January 14, 1869, 15 Stat. 266.....	32
Act of July 15, 1870, 16 Stat. 364	32
Firearm Owners' Protection Act, 100 Stat. 449 (1986).....	38
First Reconstruction Act, 14 Stat. 428 (1867)	21
Freedmen's Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173 (1867) ...	23, 24, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louisiana Cession Act, 8 Stat. 200 (1803)	29
Militia Act of 1792, 1 Stat. 271	8, 14
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)	38
Treaty with Spain, 8 Stat. 252 (1819).....	29
Treaty with Russia, 15 Stat. 539 (1867).....	29
Vernon’s Texas Code Ann., Gov. Code §431.081(a) (2009).....	5
WYO. STAT. §19-8-101(c) (2009).....	5
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
ANNALS OF CONGRESS	6
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong.	25, 28, 31, 32, 33
CONG. GLOBE, 42nd Cong.....	30
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES	8, 14
REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON RECON- STRUCTION, H.R. Rep. No. 39-30.....	23
 TREATISES	
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS (1998)	<i>passim</i>
ELIZABETH KELLY BAUER, COMMENTATORS ON THE CONSTITUTION 1790-1960 (1965)	13
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (St. George Tucker, ed. 1803)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WILLIAM BRYSON, LEGAL EDUCATION IN VIRGINIA (1982).....	12
Cassius Marcellus Clay, <i>THE WRITINGS OF CASSIUS MARCELLUS CLAY: INCLUDING SPEECHES AND ADDRESSES</i> 257 (1848).....	16
THOMAS COOLEY, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 1898).....	12
CLAYTON E. CRAMER, ARMED AMERICA (2006)	1
CLAYTON E. CRAMER, FOR THE DEFENSE OF THEMSELVES AND THE STATE (1994)	1
MICHAEL KENT CURTIS, FREE SPEECH, “THE PEOPLE’S DARLING PRIVILEGE” (2000)	4
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen, ed. 1976)	7
DOCUMENTS OF THE STATE OF NEW-YORK, FIFTY-FIFTH SESSION 1 REPORT 4 (1832), <i>Adjutant-General’s Office to the New York State Senate</i> , January 5, 1832, 2.....	9
MICHAEL D. DOUBLER, CIVILIAN IN PEACE, SOLDIER IN WAR (2003)	9, 10
FREDERICK DOUGLASS, THE ESSENTIAL FREDERICK DOUGLASS (2008).....	21
ELLIOT’S DEBATES	8
2 WENDELL PHILLIPS GARRISON & FRANCIS JACKSON GARRISON, WILLIAM LLOYD GARRISON 1805-1879 (1885).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
WILLIAM GILLETTE, RETREAT FROM RECONSTRUCTION 1869-1879 (1979).....	33
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, FREEDMEN, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, AND THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS 1866-1876 (1998).....	23
STEPHEN P. HALBROOK, THAT EVERY MAN BE ARMED: THE EVOLUTION OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (1984).....	26
DONALD BRUCE JOHNSON & KIRK H. PORTER, NATIONAL PARTY PLATFORMS 1840-1972 (1973).....	19
NICHOLAS LEMANN, REDEMPTION: THE LAST BATTLE OF THE CIVIL WAR 125 (2006).....	33
LEONARD W. LEVY, ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS (2001)	3
JAMES K. MAHON, HISTORY OF THE MILITIA AND THE NATIONAL GUARD (1983)	8, 9
THE PAPERS OF GEORGE MASON (Robert A. Rutland, ed. 1970).....	6, 7, 8
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1829).....	12
H. EDWARD RICHARDSON, CASSIUS MARCELLUS CLAY: FIREBRAND OF FREEDOM (1976).....	16
A COMPILATION OF MESSAGES AND PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS, 1789-1908 (James Daniel Richardson, ed. 1909).....	33
OTIS A. SINGLETARY, NEGRO MILITIA AND RECONSTRUCTION (1957).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LYSANDER SPOONER, THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF SLAVERY (Burt Franklin 1965) (1865)	17
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	4, 8, 11
SUBCOMM. ON THE CONSTITUTION, SENATE JUDICIARY COMM., THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS (97th Cong., 2nd Sess. Feb. 1982)	37
CHARLES SUMNER, THE CRIME AGAINST KANSAS: THE APOLOGIES FOR THE CRIME: THE TRUE REMEDY (1856)	18
JOEL TIFFANY, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1849)	18
ALLEN W. TRELEASE, WHITE TERROR: THE KU KLUX KLAN CONSPIRACY AND SOUTHERN RECONSTRUCTION (1971)	31, 33
 ARTICLES	
Richard L. Aynes, <i>The 39th Congress (1865-67) and the 14th Amendment: Some Preliminary Perspectives</i> , 42 AKRON L. REV. 1021 (2009)	20, 26
Robert J. Cottrol and Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Towards an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEORGETOWN L. J. 361 (1991)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Clayton E. Cramer, Nicholas J. Johnson & George A. Mocsary, <i>“This Right Is Not Allowed by Governments that are Afraid of the People”</i> : <i>The Public Meaning of the Second Amendment When the Fourteenth Amendment was Ratified</i> , 17 <i>GEORGE MASON L. REV.</i> ____ (forthcoming, 2010).....	16, 19
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Congress interprets the Second Amendment: Declarations by a Co-equal Branch on the Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 62 <i>TENN. L. REV.</i> 597 (1995)	38
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Personal Security, Personal Liberty, and The Constitutional Right to Bear Arms</i> , 5 <i>CONST. L. J.</i> 310 (1995).....	22
David T. Hardy, <i>The Second Amendment and the Historiography of the Bill of Rights</i> , 4 <i>J. OF LAW & POLITICS</i> 1 (1987).....	6
David T. Hardy, <i>The Lecture Notes of St. George Tucker: A Framing Era View of the Bill of Rights</i> , 103 <i>NORTHWESTERN U. L. REV.</i> 1527 (2009).....	12
David T. Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-1868</i> , 30 <i>WHITTIER L. REV.</i> 695 (2009).....	23, 26
David T. Hardy, <i>Originalism and its Tools: A Few Caveats</i> , 2 <i>AKRON L. REV. STRICT SCRUTINY</i> 1 (forthcoming, 2009)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Frank Johnson, <i>Suffrage and Reconstruction in Mississippi</i> , 6 PUBLICATIONS OF THE MISSISSIPPI HISTORICAL SOCIETY 198 (1902).....	33
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>A Second Amendment Moment: The Constitutional Politics of Gun Control</i> , 71 BROOK. L. REV. 715, 727 (2005)	36
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 MICH. L. REV. 204 (1983)	4, 5, 16
David B. Kopel, <i>The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 1998 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1359	11, 13, 18
Kurt D. Lash, <i>Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges or Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art</i> , GEORGETOWN L. J. (forthcoming 2010)	28
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEX. REV. L. & POLICY 191 (2006).....	35, 36
Bryan Wildenthal, <i>Nationalizing the Bill of Rights: Revisiting Original Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment in 1866-67</i> , 68 OHIO St. L. J. 1509 (2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

NEWSPAPERS

<i>For the Sentinel</i> , ADAMS SENTINEL AND GENERAL ADVERTISER, April 1, 1833	9
Harris Interactive, <i>Second Amendment Supreme Court Ruling Matches With Public Opinion From The Harris Poll</i> , http://www.harrisinteractive.com/harris_poll/index.asp?PID=922	34
<i>New York</i> , 70 NILES NATIONAL REGISTER, June 6, 1846	9
<i>New Militia Law</i> , OHIO REPOSITORY, March 21, 1814	8
<i>Report of the Adjutant General of the Militia of Maine</i> , [Bangor] DAILY WHIG AND COURIER, January 5, 1842	9
<i>Stupendous Farce</i> , OSHKOSH DEMOCRAT, Nov. 14, 1851	9
